CLEVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY

Finance Committee
May 16, 2016

REPORT ON CONFERENCE AND TRAVEL EXPENDITURES FOR APRIL 2016

In accordance with Board Policy adopted by resolution on November 29, 1972,
a description of Conference and Travel Expenditures is submitted.

ITEM

United States Patent and Trademark Office
Annual PTRC Program Training Seminar
Alexandria, Virginia

Ohio Library Council
Northeast Chapter Conference
Kent, Ohio

Ohio Library Council
Legislative Day
Columbus, Ohio

Public Library Association
2016 Conference
Denver, Colorado

Kent State University
Virginia Hamilton Conference
Kent, Ohio

Vital Smarts
Influencer Training - Fast Track Certification
Chicago, lllinois

Ohio Library Council
Trustee Dinner
Independence, Ohio

Kent State University
Virginia Hamilton Conference
Kent, Ohio

Kent State University
Virginia Hamilton Conference
Kent, Ohio

Ohio State University
Tableau Desktop Training
Columbus, Ohio

Public Library Association
2016 Conference
Denver, Colorado

DATE

3/21/2016 - 3/24/2016

3/23/2016

4/13/2016

4/5/2016-4/8/2016

4/8/2016

4/26/2016 - 4/29/2016

4/26/2016

4/8/2016

4/7/2016 - 4/8/2016

3/24/2016

4/6/2016-4/9/2016

TRUSTEE/STAFF
MEMBER

James Bettinger

William Bradford

Alice Butts

Steven Capuozzo

Renita Carter

Madeline Corchado

Thomas Corrigan

Brianna Daniels

Jaime Declet

Anastasia Diamond-Ortiz

Anastasia Diamond-Ortiz

REPORT C

AMOUNT

1,987.99

90.00

20.00

1,162.73

153.96

1,895.00

40.00

136.74

137.80

144.72

1,195.10



ITEM DATE TRUSTEE/STAFF AMOUNT
MEMBER

United States Patent and Trademark Office 3/21/2016 - 3/24/2016 Sarah Dobransky 1,188.84

Annual PTRC Program Training Seminar

Alexandria, Virginia

Jackson Lewis 4/7/2016 Joyce Dodrill 35.00
Employment Law Review of 2015 and Preview of 2016
Independence, Ohio

Kent State University 4/7/2016 - 4/8/2016 Maria Estrella 150.00
Virginia Hamilton Conference
Kent, Ohio

Ohio Library Council 4/26/2016 John Hairston 40.00
Trustee Dinner
Independence, Ohio

Northeast Ohio Regional Library System 3/29/2016 Yvonne Harper 20.63
Best Practices for Good Attitudes on Negative Days
Hudson, Ohio

Public Library Association 4/6/2016-4/9/2016 Olivia Hoge 1,200.00
2016 Conference
Denver, Colorado

Council on East Asian Libraries 3/28/2016 - 3/29/2016 Amei Hu 837.95
Cataloging Workshop and Users Group Meeting
Seattle, Washington

Northeast Ohio Regional Library System 3/29/2016 Bianca Jackson 29.00
Best Practices for Good Attitudes on Negative Days
Hudson, Ohio

Kent State University 4/7/2016 - 4/8/2016 Kiaria Jefferson 150.00
Virginia Hamilton Conference
Kent, Ohio

Cleveland Society for Human Resource Management 3/10/2016 - 3/11/2016 Cedric Johns 4.16
Northern Ohio Human Resources Conference
Cleveland, Ohio

Kent State University 4/8/2016 Shanell Jones 136.95
Virginia Hamilton Conference
Kent, Ohio

Ohio Library Council 3/31/2016 - 4/1/2016  Carrie Krenicky 342.35
Public Library Fiscal Officer Conference
Columbus, Ohio

Kent State University 4/8/2016 Joel Lefkowitz 120.00
Virginia Hamilton Conference
Kent, Ohio

Public Library Association 4/6/2016-4/9/2016 Cynthia Lombardo 1,200.00
2016 Conference
Denver, Colorado



ITEM

Kent State University
Virginia Hamilton Conference
Kent, Ohio

Public Library Association
2016 Conference
Denver, Colorado

Ohio Library Council
Technical Services Retreat

Columbus, Ohio

Lyrasis

All History is Local: Find, Preserve, and Digitize Collections

Cleveland, Ohio

American Payroll Association

Greater Cleveland Chapter Meeting

Independence, Ohio

Kent State University
Virginia Hamilton Conference
Kent, Ohio

Ohio Library Council
Technical Services Retreat
Columbus, Ohio

Ohio Library Council
Northeast Chapter Conference
Kent, Ohio

Ohio Library Council
Northwest Chapter Conference
Toledo, Ohio

Northeast Ohio Regional Library System
Best Practices for Good Attitudes on Negative Days

Hudson, Ohio

Ohio Library Council
Trustee Dinner
Independence, Ohio

National Library Service
2016 Biennial Conference
San Francisco, California

Public Library Association
2016 Conference
Denver, Colorado

Ohio Library Council
Technical Services Retreat
Columbus, Ohio

DATE

4/7/2016 - 4/8/2016

4/6/2016-4/9/2016

3/31/2016 - 4/1/2016

4/7/2016

4/8/2016

4/8/2016

3/31/2016 - 4/1/2016

3/23/2016

4/15/2016

3/29/2016

4/26/2016

4/2/2016 - 4/7/2016

4/7/2016-4/9/2016

3/31/2016 - 4/1/2016

TRUSTEE/STAFF

MEMBER
Erica Marks

Aaron Mason

Pamela Matthews

Terrence Metter

Ronelle Miller-Hood

Kelli Minter

Michael Monaco

Shayna Muckerheide

Shayna Muckerheide

Kendra Proctor

Anthony Parker

William Reed

Maritza Rodriguez

Barbara Satow

AMOUNT

150.00

1,566.96

446.86

100.00

100.00

30.43

347.30

98.56

68.25

17.65

40.00

2,735.43

1,064.25

427.35



ITEM

Northeast Ohio Regional Library System
Best Practices for Good Attitudes on Negative Days
Hudson, Ohio

Ohio Library Council
Trustee Dinner
Independence, Ohio

Public Library Association
2016 Conference
Denver, Colorado

Kent State University
Virginia Hamilton Conference
Kent, Ohio

Northeast Ohio Regional Library System
Best Practices in Youth Readers' Advisory
Hudson, Ohio

Ohio Library Council
Trustee Dinner
Independence, Ohio

Public Library Association
2016 Conference
Denver, Colorado

Public Library Association
2016 Conference
Denver, Colorado

DATE

3/29/2016

4/26/2016

4/6/2016-4/9/2016

4/8/2016

4/19/16

4/26/2016

4/5/2016-4/9/2016

4/5/2016-4/9/2016

TOTAL

SUMMARY
FUND APRIL
General $17,575.70
Lockwood Thompson 2,732.95
Endowment for the Blind Fund (OLBPD) 2,735.43

TOTAL

$23,044.08

TRUSTEE/STAFF
MEMBER
Lori Scurka

Alan Seifullah

John Skrtic

Alexander Story

Alexander Story

Felton Thomas

Felton Thomas

Donna Willingham

YEAR TO DATE
$32,209.17
3,883.04
2,735.43

$38,827.64

AMOUNT

21.96

40.00

827.26

169.68

43.20

40.00

1,090.02

1,200.00

$23,044.08



