Finance Committee

May 16, 2016

REPORT ON CONFERENCE AND TRAVEL EXPENDITURES FOR APRIL 2016

In accordance with Board Policy adopted by resolution on November 29, 1972, a description of Conference and Travel Expenditures is submitted.

ITEM	DATE	TRUSTEE/STAFF MEMBER	AMOUNT
United States Patent and Trademark Office Annual PTRC Program Training Seminar Alexandria, Virginia	3/21/2016 - 3/24/2016	James Bettinger	1,987.99
Ohio Library Council Northeast Chapter Conference Kent, Ohio	3/23/2016	William Bradford	90.00
Ohio Library Council Legislative Day Columbus, Ohio	4/13/2016	Alice Butts	20.00
Public Library Association 2016 Conference Denver, Colorado	4/5/2016-4/8/2016	Steven Capuozzo	1,162.73
Kent State University Virginia Hamilton Conference Kent, Ohio	4/8/2016	Renita Carter	153.96
Vital Smarts Influencer Training - Fast Track Certification Chicago, Illinois	4/26/2016 - 4/29/2016	Madeline Corchado	1,895.00
Ohio Library Council Trustee Dinner Independence, Ohio	4/26/2016	Thomas Corrigan	40.00
Kent State University Virginia Hamilton Conference Kent, Ohio	4/8/2016	Brianna Daniels	136.74
Kent State University Virginia Hamilton Conference Kent, Ohio	4/7/2016 - 4/8/2016	Jaime Declet	137.80
Ohio State University Tableau Desktop Training Columbus, Ohio	3/24/2016	Anastasia Diamond-Ortiz	144.72
Public Library Association 2016 Conference Denver, Colorado	4/6/2016-4/9/2016	Anastasia Diamond-Ortiz	1,195.10

ITEM	DATE	TRUSTEE/STAFF MEMBER	AMOUNT
United States Patent and Trademark Office Annual PTRC Program Training Seminar Alexandria, Virginia	3/21/2016 - 3/24/2016	Sarah Dobransky	1,188.84
Jackson Lewis Employment Law Review of 2015 and Preview of 2016 Independence, Ohio	4/7/2016	Joyce Dodrill	35.00
Kent State University Virginia Hamilton Conference Kent, Ohio	4/7/2016 - 4/8/2016	Maria Estrella	150.00
Ohio Library Council Trustee Dinner Independence, Ohio	4/26/2016	John Hairston	40.00
Northeast Ohio Regional Library System Best Practices for Good Attitudes on Negative Days Hudson, Ohio	3/29/2016	Yvonne Harper	20.63
Public Library Association 2016 Conference Denver, Colorado	4/6/2016-4/9/2016	Olivia Hoge	1,200.00
Council on East Asian Libraries Cataloging Workshop and Users Group Meeting Seattle, Washington	3/28/2016 - 3/29/2016	Amei Hu	837.95
Northeast Ohio Regional Library System Best Practices for Good Attitudes on Negative Days Hudson, Ohio	3/29/2016	Bianca Jackson	29.00
Kent State University Virginia Hamilton Conference Kent, Ohio	4/7/2016 - 4/8/2016	Kiaria Jefferson	150.00
Cleveland Society for Human Resource Management Northern Ohio Human Resources Conference Cleveland, Ohio	3/10/2016 - 3/11/2016	Cedric Johns	4.16
Kent State University Virginia Hamilton Conference Kent, Ohio	4/8/2016	Shanell Jones	136.95
Ohio Library Council Public Library Fiscal Officer Conference Columbus, Ohio	3/31/2016 - 4/1/2016	Carrie Krenicky	342.35
Kent State University Virginia Hamilton Conference Kent, Ohio	4/8/2016	Joel Lefkowitz	120.00
Public Library Association 2016 Conference Denver, Colorado	4/6/2016-4/9/2016	Cynthia Lombardo	1,200.00

ITEM	DATE	TRUSTEE/STAFF MEMBER	AMOUNT
Kent State University Virginia Hamilton Conference Kent, Ohio	4/7/2016 - 4/8/2016	Erica Marks	150.00
Public Library Association 2016 Conference Denver, Colorado	4/6/2016-4/9/2016	Aaron Mason	1,566.96
Ohio Library Council Technical Services Retreat Columbus, Ohio	3/31/2016 - 4/1/2016	Pamela Matthews	446.86
Lyrasis All History is Local: Find, Preserve, and Digitize Collection: Cleveland, Ohio	4/7/2016 s	Terrence Metter	100.00
American Payroll Association Greater Cleveland Chapter Meeting Independence, Ohio	4/8/2016	Ronelle Miller-Hood	100.00
Kent State University Virginia Hamilton Conference Kent, Ohio	4/8/2016	Kelli Minter	30.43
Ohio Library Council Technical Services Retreat Columbus, Ohio	3/31/2016 - 4/1/2016	Michael Monaco	347.30
Ohio Library Council Northeast Chapter Conference Kent, Ohio	3/23/2016	Shayna Muckerheide	98.56
Ohio Library Council Northwest Chapter Conference Toledo, Ohio	4/15/2016	Shayna Muckerheide	68.25
Northeast Ohio Regional Library System Best Practices for Good Attitudes on Negative Days Hudson, Ohio	3/29/2016	Kendra Proctor	17.65
Ohio Library Council Trustee Dinner Independence, Ohio	4/26/2016	Anthony Parker	40.00
National Library Service 2016 Biennial Conference San Francisco, California	4/2/2016 - 4/7/2016	William Reed	2,735.43
Public Library Association 2016 Conference Denver, Colorado	4/7/2016-4/9/2016	Maritza Rodriguez	1,064.25
Ohio Library Council Technical Services Retreat Columbus, Ohio	3/31/2016 - 4/1/2016	Barbara Satow	427.35

ITEM	DATE	TRUSTEE/STAFF MEMBER	AMOUNT
Northeast Ohio Regional Library System Best Practices for Good Attitudes on Negative Days Hudson, Ohio	3/29/2016	Lori Scurka	21.96
Ohio Library Council Trustee Dinner Independence, Ohio	4/26/2016	Alan Seifullah	40.00
Public Library Association 2016 Conference Denver, Colorado	4/6/2016-4/9/2016	John Skrtic	827.26
Kent State University Virginia Hamilton Conference Kent, Ohio	4/8/2016	Alexander Story	169.68
Northeast Ohio Regional Library System Best Practices in Youth Readers' Advisory Hudson, Ohio	4/19/16	Alexander Story	43.20
Ohio Library Council Trustee Dinner Independence, Ohio	4/26/2016	Felton Thomas	40.00
Public Library Association 2016 Conference Denver, Colorado	4/5/2016-4/9/2016	Felton Thomas	1,090.02
Public Library Association 2016 Conference Denver, Colorado	4/5/2016-4/9/2016	Donna Willingham	1,200.00
TOTAL			\$23,044.08

SUMMARY

FUND	APRIL	YEAR TO DATE
General	\$17,575.70	\$32,209.17
Lockwood Thompson	2,732.95	3,883.04
Endowment for the Blind Fund (OLBPD)	2,735.43	2,735.43
TOTAL	\$23,044.08	\$38,827.64